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Run MATRIX procedure:

**************** PROCESS Procedure for SPSS Version 3.00 *****************

          Written by Andrew F. Hayes, Ph.D.       www.afhayes.com
    Documentation available in Hayes (2018). www.guilford.com/p/hayes3

**************************************************************************
Model  : 4
    Y  : TOTEE
    X  : TOTOTI
    M  : TOTPC

Sample
Size:  167

**************************************************************************
OUTCOME VARIABLE:
 TOTPC

Model Summary
          R       R-sq        MSE          F        df1        df2          p
      .3817      .1457    18.4522    28.1478     1.0000   165.0000      .0000

Model
              coeff         se          t          p       LLCI       ULCI
constant    47.0986     2.6412    17.8323      .0000    41.8837    52.3136
TOTOTI        .2096      .0395     5.3054      .0000      .1316      .2876

**************************************************************************
OUTCOME VARIABLE:
 TOTEE

Model Summary
          R       R-sq        MSE          F        df1        df2          p
      .7397      .5471    27.0084    99.0723     2.0000   164.0000      .0000

Model
              coeff         se          t          p       LLCI       ULCI
constant     5.2093     5.4671      .9529      .3421    -5.5856    16.0043
TOTOTI        .5312      .0517    10.2721      .0000      .4291      .6333
TOTPC         .4685      .0942     4.9741      .0000      .2825      .6545




************************** TOTAL EFFECT MODEL ****************************
OUTCOME VARIABLE:
 TOTEE

Model Summary
          R       R-sq        MSE          F        df1        df2          p
      .6920      .4788    30.8946   151.5908     1.0000   165.0000      .0000

Model
              coeff         se          t          p       LLCI       ULCI
constant    27.2745     3.4176     7.9806      .0000    20.5266    34.0223
TOTOTI        .6294      .0511    12.3122      .0000      .5285      .7303


************** TOTAL, DIRECT, AND INDIRECT EFFECTS OF X ON Y **************

Total effect of X on Y
     Effect         se          t          p       LLCI       ULCI       c_ps  c_cs
      .6294      .0511    12.3122      .0000      .5285      .7303      .0820  .6920

Direct effect of X on Y
     Effect         se          t          p       LLCI       ULCI      c'_ps  c'_cs
      .5312      .0517    10.2721      .0000      .4291      .6333      .0692  .5840

Indirect effect(s) of X on Y:
          Effect     BootSE   BootLLCI   BootULCI
TOTPC      .0982      .0297      .0459      .1612

Partially standardized indirect effect(s) of X on Y:
          Effect     BootSE   BootLLCI   BootULCI
TOTPC      .0128      .0040      .0060      .0214

Completely standardized indirect effect(s) of X on Y:
          Effect     BootSE   BootLLCI   BootULCI
TOTPC      .1080      .0327      .0501      .1774

*********************** ANALYSIS NOTES AND ERRORS ************************

Level of confidence for all confidence intervals in output:
  95.0000

Number of bootstrap samples for percentile bootstrap confidence intervals:
  10000

------ END MATRIX -----




Hasil Uji Interkorelasi

	Descriptive Statistics

	
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	N

	TOTPC
	61.00
	4.634
	167

	TOTOTI
	66.32
	8.439
	167

	TOTEE
	69.02
	7.676
	167



	Correlations

	
	TOTPC
	TOTOTI
	TOTEE

	TOTPC
	Pearson Correlation
	1
	.382**
	.506**

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	
	.000
	.000

	
	N
	167
	167
	167

	TOTOTI
	Pearson Correlation
	.382**
	1
	.692**

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.000
	
	.000

	
	N
	167
	167
	167

	TOTEE
	Pearson Correlation
	.506**
	.692**
	1

	
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.000
	.000
	

	
	N
	167
	167
	167

	**. Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).




Hasil Uji Reliabilitas Alat Ukur PCQ

	Case Processing Summary

	
	N
	%

	Cases
	Valid
	167
	100.0

	
	Excludeda
	0
	.0

	
	Total
	167
	100.0

	a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the procedure.



	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach's Alpha
	Cronbach's Alpha Based on Standardized Items
	N of Items

	.811
	.814
	12




	Summary Item Statistics

	
	Mean
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Range
	Maximum / Minimum
	Variance
	N of Items

	Item Means
	5.083
	4.844
	5.359
	.515
	1.106
	.020
	12



	Item-Total Statistics

	
	Scale Mean if Item Deleted
	Scale Variance if Item Deleted
	Corrected Item-Total Correlation
	Squared Multiple Correlation
	Cronbach's Alpha if Item Deleted

	PC1
	55.95
	18.239
	.465
	.305
	.797

	PC2
	56.03
	18.367
	.487
	.338
	.795

	PC3
	55.96
	18.444
	.427
	.367
	.800

	PC4
	55.79
	18.299
	.506
	.355
	.794

	PC5
	55.89
	18.518
	.500
	.301
	.795

	PC6
	55.88
	18.299
	.406
	.235
	.803

	PC7
	56.08
	18.831
	.323
	.214
	.811

	PC8
	55.99
	17.687
	.565
	.450
	.788

	PC9
	56.16
	17.759
	.527
	.433
	.791

	PC10
	55.87
	18.224
	.534
	.363
	.792

	PC11
	55.76
	18.256
	.492
	.364
	.795

	PC12
	55.64
	19.280
	.315
	.293
	.810



Hasil Uji Reliabilitas Alat Ukur OTI

	Case Processing Summary

	
	N
	%

	Cases
	Valid
	167
	100.0

	
	Excludeda
	0
	.0

	
	Total
	167
	100.0

	a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the procedure.



	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach's Alpha
	Cronbach's Alpha Based on Standardized Items
	N of Items

	.923
	.924
	15

	
Summary Item Statistics

	
	Mean
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Range
	Maximum / Minimum
	Variance
	N of Items

	Item Means
	4.422
	4.174
	4.713
	.539
	1.129
	.022
	15



	
Item-Total Statistics

	
	Scale Mean if Item Deleted
	Scale Variance if Item Deleted
	Corrected Item-Total Correlation
	Squared Multiple Correlation
	Cronbach's Alpha if Item Deleted

	OTI1
	61.93
	60.243
	.668
	.538
	.917

	OTI2
	62.15
	62.152
	.635
	.505
	.918

	OTI3
	61.78
	60.957
	.676
	.528
	.917

	OTI4
	61.91
	61.769
	.715
	.645
	.916

	OTI5
	61.99
	62.711
	.598
	.448
	.919

	OTI6
	61.95
	63.853
	.555
	.397
	.921

	OTI7
	62.13
	59.802
	.705
	.599
	.916

	OTI8
	61.92
	62.631
	.621
	.519
	.919

	OTI9
	61.78
	62.616
	.646
	.463
	.918

	OTI10
	61.61
	61.263
	.714
	.592
	.916

	OTI11
	61.86
	61.702
	.687
	.574
	.917

	OTI12
	61.79
	62.528
	.661
	.563
	.917

	OTI13
	61.98
	63.717
	.645
	.544
	.918

	OTI14
	62.01
	65.253
	.476
	.409
	.923

	OTI15
	61.73
	64.523
	.610
	.440
	.919




Hasil Uji Reliabilitas Alat Ukur EE

	Case Processing Summary

	
	N
	%

	Cases
	Valid
	167
	100.0

	
	Excludeda
	0
	.0

	
	Total
	167
	100.0

	a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the procedure.





	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach's Alpha
	Cronbach's Alpha Based on Standardized Items
	N of Items

	.878
	.881
	15




	Summary Item Statistics

	
	Mean
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Range
	Maximum / Minimum
	Variance
	N of Items

	Item Means
	4.601
	4.078
	4.958
	.880
	1.216
	.054
	15




	Item-Total Statistics

	
	Scale Mean if Item Deleted
	Scale Variance if Item Deleted
	Corrected Item-Total Correlation
	Squared Multiple Correlation
	Cronbach's Alpha if Item Deleted

	EE1
	64.32
	51.473
	.596
	.531
	.868

	EE2
	64.32
	52.377
	.573
	.512
	.870

	EE3
	64.49
	51.131
	.601
	.574
	.868

	EE4
	64.54
	50.551
	.674
	.601
	.865

	EE5
	64.29
	50.016
	.676
	.587
	.864

	EE6
	64.40
	52.844
	.372
	.220
	.879

	EE7
	64.94
	48.081
	.579
	.570
	.870

	EE8
	64.76
	48.268
	.612
	.618
	.868

	EE9
	64.37
	52.271
	.538
	.410
	.871

	EE10
	64.53
	49.950
	.662
	.586
	.865

	EE11
	64.35
	52.471
	.542
	.350
	.871

	EE12
	64.11
	53.415
	.543
	.464
	.871

	EE13
	64.57
	53.464
	.465
	.400
	.874

	EE14
	64.06
	55.165
	.276
	.417
	.881

	EE15
	64.19
	55.116
	.366
	.474
	.877





Hasil Uji Signifikansi Demografi Pastisipan

Aspek Jabatan 
	Descriptives

	
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error
	95% Confidence Interval for Mean
	Minimum
	Maximum

	
	
	
	
	
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	
	

	TOTPC
	1
	13
	60.23
	3.113
	.863
	58.35
	62.11
	54
	65

	
	2
	41
	60.95
	4.631
	.723
	59.49
	62.41
	52
	70

	
	3
	113
	61.11
	4.800
	.452
	60.21
	62.00
	47
	70

	
	Total
	167
	61.00
	4.634
	.359
	60.29
	61.71
	47
	70

	TOTOTI
	1
	13
	65.77
	8.719
	2.418
	60.50
	71.04
	50
	77

	
	2
	41
	69.20
	8.445
	1.319
	66.53
	71.86
	42
	90

	
	3
	113
	65.35
	8.242
	.775
	63.81
	66.88
	40
	83

	
	Total
	167
	66.32
	8.439
	.653
	65.03
	67.61
	40
	90

	TOTEE
	1
	13
	67.54
	6.616
	1.835
	63.54
	71.54
	54
	78

	
	2
	41
	70.49
	8.134
	1.270
	67.92
	73.06
	49
	89

	
	3
	113
	68.65
	7.605
	.715
	67.24
	70.07
	43
	84

	
	Total
	167
	69.02
	7.676
	.594
	67.85
	70.19
	43
	89




	ANOVA

	
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	TOTPC
	Between Groups
	9.064
	2
	4.532
	.209
	.812

	
	Within Groups
	3554.936
	164
	21.676
	
	

	
	Total
	3564.000
	166
	
	
	

	TOTOTI
	Between Groups
	450.252
	2
	225.126
	3.247
	.041

	
	Within Groups
	11372.287
	164
	69.343
	
	

	
	Total
	11822.539
	166
	
	
	

	TOTEE
	Between Groups
	131.932
	2
	65.966
	1.121
	.328

	
	Within Groups
	9649.014
	164
	58.835
	
	

	
	Total
	9780.946
	166
	
	
	





Aspek Usia

	Descriptives

	
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error
	95% Confidence Interval for Mean
	Minimum
	Maximum

	
	
	
	
	
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	
	

	TOTPC
	1
	7
	63.43
	4.650
	1.757
	59.13
	67.73
	57
	70

	
	2
	148
	60.84
	4.579
	.376
	60.09
	61.58
	47
	69

	
	3
	12
	61.58
	5.248
	1.515
	58.25
	64.92
	53
	70

	
	Total
	167
	61.00
	4.634
	.359
	60.29
	61.71
	47
	70

	TOTOTI
	1
	7
	69.00
	5.568
	2.104
	63.85
	74.15
	63
	77

	
	2
	148
	66.16
	8.339
	.686
	64.80
	67.51
	40
	90

	
	3
	12
	66.83
	11.101
	3.205
	59.78
	73.89
	50
	80

	
	Total
	167
	66.32
	8.439
	.653
	65.03
	67.61
	40
	90

	TOTEE
	1
	7
	71.43
	5.062
	1.913
	66.75
	76.11
	66
	79

	
	2
	148
	68.84
	7.410
	.609
	67.64
	70.05
	47
	89

	
	3
	12
	69.75
	11.694
	3.376
	62.32
	77.18
	43
	87

	
	Total
	167
	69.02
	7.676
	.594
	67.85
	70.19
	43
	89




	ANOVA

	
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	TOTPC
	Between Groups
	49.261
	2
	24.630
	1.149
	.319

	
	Within Groups
	3514.739
	164
	21.431
	
	

	
	Total
	3564.000
	166
	
	
	

	TOTOTI
	Between Groups
	57.447
	2
	28.723
	.400
	.671

	
	Within Groups
	11765.092
	164
	71.738
	
	

	
	Total
	11822.539
	166
	
	
	

	TOTEE
	Between Groups
	51.556
	2
	25.778
	.435
	.648

	
	Within Groups
	9729.390
	164
	59.326
	
	

	
	Total
	9780.946
	166
	
	
	





Aspek Lama Kerja

	Descriptives

	
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error
	95% Confidence Interval for Mean
	Minimum
	Maximum

	
	
	
	
	
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	
	

	TOTPC
	1
	93
	61.42
	4.656
	.483
	60.46
	62.38
	47
	70

	
	2
	42
	60.79
	3.585
	.553
	59.67
	61.90
	52
	67

	
	3
	32
	60.06
	5.668
	1.002
	58.02
	62.11
	48
	70

	
	Total
	167
	61.00
	4.634
	.359
	60.29
	61.71
	47
	70

	TOTOTI
	1
	93
	65.82
	7.954
	.825
	64.18
	67.46
	40
	83

	
	2
	42
	66.67
	8.242
	1.272
	64.10
	69.24
	40
	80

	
	3
	32
	67.34
	10.089
	1.783
	63.71
	70.98
	50
	90

	
	Total
	167
	66.32
	8.439
	.653
	65.03
	67.61
	40
	90

	TOTEE
	1
	93
	69.12
	7.260
	.753
	67.62
	70.61
	47
	84

	
	2
	42
	69.81
	6.066
	.936
	67.92
	71.70
	60
	81

	
	3
	32
	67.69
	10.378
	1.835
	63.95
	71.43
	43
	89

	
	Total
	167
	69.02
	7.676
	.594
	67.85
	70.19
	43
	89




	ANOVA

	
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	TOTPC
	Between Groups
	46.408
	2
	23.204
	1.082
	.341

	
	Within Groups
	3517.592
	164
	21.449
	
	

	
	Total
	3564.000
	166
	
	
	

	TOTOTI
	Between Groups
	62.094
	2
	31.047
	.433
	.649

	
	Within Groups
	11760.445
	164
	71.710
	
	

	
	Total
	11822.539
	166
	
	
	

	TOTEE
	Between Groups
	83.896
	2
	41.948
	.709
	.493

	
	Within Groups
	9697.050
	164
	59.128
	
	

	
	Total
	9780.946
	166
	
	
	





Aspek Jenis Kelamin

	Group Statistics

	
	JK
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	TOTPC
	1
	89
	61.01
	4.584
	.486

	
	2
	78
	60.99
	4.719
	.534

	TOTOTI
	1
	89
	67.20
	8.105
	.859

	
	2
	78
	65.32
	8.750
	.991

	TOTEE
	1
	89
	69.69
	7.632
	.809

	
	2
	78
	68.26
	7.705
	.872




	Independent Samples Test

	
	Levene's Test for Equality of Variances
	t-test for Equality of Means

	
	F
	Sig.
	t
	df
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	Mean Difference
	Std. Error Difference
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Lower
	Upper

	TOTPC
	Equal variances assumed
	.014
	.907
	.033
	165
	.973
	.024
	.721
	-1.399
	1.447

	
	Equal variances not assumed
	
	
	.033
	160.788
	.973
	.024
	.722
	-1.402
	1.450

	TOTOTI
	Equal variances assumed
	.207
	.650
	1.442
	165
	.151
	1.882
	1.305
	-.694
	4.458

	
	Equal variances not assumed
	
	
	1.435
	158.112
	.153
	1.882
	1.311
	-.708
	4.472

	TOTEE
	Equal variances assumed
	.025
	.875
	1.202
	165
	.231
	1.429
	1.189
	-.919
	3.777

	
	Equal variances not assumed
	
	
	1.201
	161.723
	.231
	1.429
	1.190
	-.920
	3.778





Aspek Pendidikan

	Descriptives

	
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error
	95% Confidence Interval for Mean
	Minimum
	Maximum

	
	
	
	
	
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	
	

	TOTPC
	1
	5
	58.80
	7.050
	3.153
	50.05
	67.55
	47
	66

	
	2
	151
	60.87
	4.583
	.373
	60.14
	61.61
	47
	70

	
	3
	11
	63.73
	3.259
	.982
	61.54
	65.92
	58
	69

	
	Total
	167
	61.00
	4.634
	.359
	60.29
	61.71
	47
	70

	TOTOTI
	1
	5
	65.20
	14.498
	6.484
	47.20
	83.20
	43
	77

	
	2
	151
	66.48
	8.335
	.678
	65.14
	67.82
	40
	90

	
	3
	11
	64.64
	7.201
	2.171
	59.80
	69.47
	50
	77

	
	Total
	167
	66.32
	8.439
	.653
	65.03
	67.61
	40
	90

	TOTEE
	1
	5
	71.80
	8.167
	3.652
	61.66
	81.94
	58
	78

	
	2
	151
	69.30
	7.543
	.614
	68.09
	70.51
	47
	89

	
	3
	11
	63.91
	8.006
	2.414
	58.53
	69.29
	43
	72

	
	Total
	167
	69.02
	7.676
	.594
	67.85
	70.19
	43
	89




	ANOVA

	
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	TOTPC
	Between Groups
	108.409
	2
	54.204
	2.573
	.079

	
	Within Groups
	3455.591
	164
	21.071
	
	

	
	Total
	3564.000
	166
	
	
	

	TOTOTI
	Between Groups
	41.485
	2
	20.742
	.289
	.750

	
	Within Groups
	11781.054
	164
	71.836
	
	

	
	Total
	11822.539
	166
	
	
	

	TOTEE
	Between Groups
	337.648
	2
	168.824
	2.932
	.056

	
	Within Groups
	9443.298
	164
	57.581
	
	

	
	Total
	9780.946
	166
	
	
	





